

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2020

MIGUEL WOOTEN,

Petitioner

v.

WARREN MONTGOMERY, WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari to the
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD SUCH*
Attorney at Law
1120 College Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

	Table of Contents	Page
Questions Presented	i	
Parties to the Proceeding	ii-iii	
Table of Contents	iv	
Index of Appendices	vi	
Table of Authorities	vii	
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1	
Opinions Below	2	
Jurisdiction	2	
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2	
Statement of the Case	3	
Statement of the Facts	6	
Reasons for Granting the Writ	13	
1. The test on habeas corpus review under AEDPA of whether a state-court defendant was denied his Sixth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel by the failure of his attorney to make a Fourth Amendment motion to suppress evidence which was likely to be granted is not (A) whether state-court judges might reasonably have found that competent counsel might have believed that the motion might be denied, as the District Court ruled, but whether a finding by such judges that such counsel would not make such a motion because it might be denied was unreasonable, and is not (B) whether United States Supreme Court law does not clearly establish that suppression of evidence is the remedy for <u>McLaughlin</u> violation and that, therefore, such a motion would not be granted by a federal court, as the Ninth Circuit panel ruled, but whether Supreme Court law establishes that competent counsel would make a such a motion, which was likely to be granted under state law.	13	

2. The District Court violated petitioner's Fifth Amendment right to appellate due process of law when the respondent Warden did not argue in the state courts that there was probable cause to arrest petitioner, based on an eyewitness's "identification" of him as the shooter, but made that argument for the first time in the District Court, and the District Court denied petitioner's request to expand the record to include evidence, which he had no reason to present in the state courts, that not only did the eyewitness's description not match petitioner's appearance but also the witness failed to identify his photograph in photo lineups. 16

3. The panel of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals failed to uphold petitioner's Sixth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel where counsel failed to make a motion to suppress evidence on meritorious McLaughlin grounds, by ruling that clearly established United States Supreme Court law does not require suppression for a McLaughlin violation (i.e., a *federal* court would not necessarily suppress the evidence), *even though California law does require suppression* (i.e., the state court would suppress the evidence), thereby erroneously treating petitioner's Sixth Amendment claim as though it were a Fourth Amendment claim. 21

4. The Ninth Circuit panel violated petitioner's Fifth Amendment due process rights by setting the appeal for oral argument and then deeming oral argument to be unnecessary, *before he had filed his Appellant's Reply Brief*, thereby apparently deciding the merits of the appeal without considering the Reply Brief. 26

Conclusion 32

APPENDICES

Index of Appendices

- A. Order of the District Court, denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus.
- B. Memorandum Decision of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals panel, affirming denial of the Petition.
- C. Order of the Ninth Circuit panel, denying rehearing and rehearing *en banc*
- D. Letter to Chief Judge Sidney Thomas, *En Banc* Review Coordinator
- E. Order finding that letter is improper and issues are without merit.
- F. Ninth Circuit docket

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<u>Belmontes v. Brown</u> , 414 F.3d 1094, 1121 (9 th Cir. 2005)	23
<u>Boyde v. Brown</u> , 404 F.3d 1159, 1173 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<u>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</u> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	12-16, 20-22
<u>Cullen v. Pinsholster</u> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	20
<u>Griffin v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 12, 18 (1956)	22
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	15, 23, 24
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 24
<u>Thomas v. Varner</u> , 428 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2005)	24
<u>United States v. Cavitt</u> , 550 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	20
<u>Wilson v. Henry</u> , 185 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999)	24

State Cases

<u>People v. Campa</u> , 36 Cal.3d 870, 882 (1984)	17
<u>People v. Duvall</u> , 9 Cal.4th 464 (1995)	18
<u>People v. Jenkins</u> , 122 Cal.App.4th 1160 (2004)	16, 20, 22, 25

Federal Constitutional Provisions, Rules, and Statutes

United States Constitution

Fourth Amendment.....	14, 15, 21, 22, 24, 25, 32
Fifth Amendment.....	16, 20, 26
Sixth Amendment	14, 15, 21, 22, 25, 32

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	19

United States Supreme Court Rules

Rule 13.1	2
